

Proceedings of the Director of Panchayats (Present: Dr B S Thirumeni IAS)

- Subject: Department of Panchayats Establishment promotion to the cadre of Secretary Grama Panchayat/Senior Superintendent /Performance Audit Supervisor orders issued
- Reference: 1. Extra Ordinary Gazette Notification No.2794 dated.15.11.2019
 - 2. Order No. PAN/100/2019-E1(DP)(1) Dated: 28/11/2019 of the Director of Panchayats

Order No. PAN/100/2019-E1(DP) Dated: 16/12/2019

The following Assistant Secretaries/Junior Superintendents who are

selected by the Departmental Promotion Committee (Lower) as per Notification cited

(1) above, noted in Column No. I are promoted to the cadre of Secretary Grama

Panchayat/Senior Superintendent /Performance Audit Supervisor in the Scale of Pay

Rs. 36600/- – 79200/- and posted as Secretary Grama Panchayat in the Grama

Panchayats noted in Column No. II with immediate effect.

Sl No	Column 1	Column 2
1		Vechoochira Grama Panchayat Pathanamthitta in the Leave Vacancy
2	Veena Babu O/o Assistant Director of Panchayats Thiruvananthapuram	Vazhappally Grama Panchayat Kottayam in the Existing Vacancy

3	Arun John T Muttil Grama Panchayat Wayanad	Meenangadi Grama Panchayat Wayanad in the Existing Vacancy
4	Vinodkumar M P O/o Deputy Director of Panchayats Kannur	Kurumathur Grama Panchayt, Kannur in the Leave vacancy
5	Vinodkumar K Pappinissery Grama Panchayat Kannur	Padinjarethara Grama Panchayat Wayanad Vice Mini transferred
6	N K Sreedevi Karumalur Grama Panchayat Eranakulam	Chalavara Grama Panchayat Palakkad Vice Nisamol M P transferred
7	V J Gireesh District Panchayat Grama Panchayat Thiruvananthapuram	Idukki-Kanjikkuzhy Grama Panchayat Idukki Vice Vinod Kumar transferred
8	Biju K P Cheriyanad Grama Panchayat Alappuzha	Thrikkadeeri Grama Panchayat, Palakkd Vice Sreedharan transferred
9	Sunitha G S Kadakkal Grama Panchayat Kollam	Karakurissi Grama Panchayat Palakkad in the Existing Vacancy
10	D Noushadali Chaliyar Grama Panchayat Malappuram	Thenhippalam Grama Panchayat Malappuram in the Leave Vacancy
11	E Shanavas Thodiyur Grama Panchayat Kollam	Meencha Grama Panchayat Kasaragod Vice Mohammed Rafeeq transferred

The Assistant Secretary/Junior Superintendent/Head Clerk is put in full additional charge of the Promotees in the Grama Panchayats concerned. The Deputy Director of Panchayats concerned will give effect to this order immediately and report the date of relief and joining duty of the incumbents to this office and to all

File No.PAN/100/2019-E1(DP)

concerned promptly. This Order will be available in the Website of Panchayat

Department (www.dop.lsgkerala.gov.in) and the promotees / Heads of Office are free

to use the downloaded copy for all purposes.

Dr B S Thirumeni IAS Director of Panchayats

Copy to:-

- 1. The Individuals
- 2. The Private Secretary to LSGD Minister.
- 3. The Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD. (With C/L)
- 4 The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thrissur. (With C/L)
- 5 All Deputy Director of Panchayats. All Assistant Director of Panchayats.
- 6 The Secretary, Grama Panchayat Concerned.
- 7 CA to Director / Additional Director.
- 8. Stock File